Accordingly, the order dated 22.02.2023 passed in B.P No. 143 of 

2023 is hereby quashed and set aside. 

11.  In view thereof, the instant appeal stands allowed. 

12.  In consequence thereof, the appellant, above named, is directed to 

be released on bail on furnishing bail bonds of Rs.25,000/- (Rupees 

Twenty Five Thousand) with two sureties of the like amount each to the 

satisfaction of the learned District & Additional Sessions Judge-V, 

Chatra in connection with Mayurhand P.S. Case No. 88 of 2020 

corresponding to G.R. No. 250 of 2021, subject to the condition that the